

No. 16-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY & LIFE ADVOCATES,
D/B/A NIFLA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
JULIE A. MURRAY
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Not all content-based speech regulations are subject to strict scrutiny.	4
A. This Court has rejected strict scrutiny for content-based restrictions in the related context of commercial speech.	4
1. The Court has applied intermediate scrutiny to content-based commercial speech restrictions.	5
2. Content-based commercial disclosure requirements are subject to relaxed scrutiny.....	7
B. <i>Reed</i> and <i>Sorrell</i> do not mandate strict scrutiny for all content-based speech regulation.....	10
C. Strict scrutiny for every content-based regulation would have significant adverse consequences.	14
II. Strict scrutiny should not apply to disclosure requirements for providers of professional services.....	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	9
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	5
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	5, 7, 13, 19
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	6
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	23
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	6
<i>Ill. ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	23
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015).....	17
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	19, 20

<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1111 (2012).....	17
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19, 20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Howell</i> , 851 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 420 (2017).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.3d 191 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 459 (2016).....	17, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Castille</i> , 799 F.3d 216 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 558 (2015).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	11
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	5
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2871, 134 S. Ct. 2881 (2014).....	18, 19

<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	6
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	6
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2838 (2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	15

<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	20
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Rules:	
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(3)–(4)	15
49 U.S.C. § 32908(b).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 101.9	15
21 C.F.R. § 101.14.....	14, 15
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	15
D.C. R. Prof. Conduct 1.5(b)	20
D.C. R. Prof. Conduct 1.7(c)(1)	20
